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Agrahayana, 1916 (Saka)

[1The House met at eleven of the clock, Mr.
Chairman in the Chair.

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTION*
MR. CHAIRMAN : Question no. 201
St AT W © WA AwtE JEET,
Tedlowree Haxw ¥ o fr wuy § #1% U
o wreo # 3t Zndr w8 ¥ gEw w8
)
Mr. CHAIRMAN : Let us go ahead with the Question Hour. You can raise it LB Zero
Hour, please.

Question No. 201.

Increase of Rail routes in the country
*201. SHRI SURESH PACHOURI: Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state :

(a) the State-wise rail route kilometers per thousand square kilometers of area;

(b) the details of steps taken by Government to increase rail route in backward areas;

(c) whether it is a fact that Madhya Pradesh is lesser developed in regard to the rail route per thousand square kilometer of area; and

(d) if so, the steps taken by Government to increase the rail route in Madhva Pradesh?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS (SHRI
C. K. IAFFER SHARIF.F): fa) to (Sd)bﬁ statement is laid on the table of the abha.

Statement

(a) The State-wise/Union Territory-wise rail route kms. per thousand square kms. of area in each State/Union Territory as on 31.3.1994 is as under :—

5. No. State/Union Territory Rail I‘Ulll_t
Kms., per
thousand
square
Kms.,

1. Andhra Pradesh, . . 12.45
2. Arunachal Pradesh . . 0.02
3. Assam . . . . 29.79
4. Bihar . 30.41
5. Delhi . . 113.17
6. Goa . . 21.36
7. Gujarat . . . 26.94
8. Haryana . , . ) 11,89
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to Question 2

9. Himachal Pradesh . . 4.79
10, Jammu & Kashmir | . 0,40
11, Karoataka . . . 16.035
12, Kemla . . . . 27.09
13, Madva Pradesh . . . 13.50
14. Maharashtra . . 17,74
15, Manipur . . . . 0.06
16, Mizoram . . . . 0.07
17. Nagaland. . . . 0.56
18, Orissa . . . . 14.14
19, Punjab . . . . 42,11
20, Rajasthan . . . 16.97
21, Tamil Nadu . . 30,92
22, Tripura . . . . 4.26
23, Uttar Pradesh | . . 30,37
24, West Bengal . . . 43.10
25, Chandigarh . . . 96.49
26, Pondicherry . . . 35.10

Totar . . . 19,06

NOTE : 1. Figures computed by taking route kifometerase as on 31-3-1994 and
area given in "India 1993", publication Division, Ministry of Information & Broadcasting,
Government of India.

2. States/Union Territories not mentioned above do not have Railway lines.

(b) Development of Railway infrastruc ture is a continuous process through Five-year plans. Railways' VIII Five-year Plan envisages investment of Rs. 27,202 crores for development of railway infra structure.

Railway lines are being extended to backward areas as per availability of resources and likely traffic potential.

Project even with low rate of return are taken up keeping in view overall development plans of the backward regions.

(c) and (d) The rail route Km./thou-
sand Sq. of area in Madhya Pradesh a*
on 31-3-1994 was 13.50. Since 1960-61
a length of 834 rail route Km. have been added in the state of Madhya Pradesh which is the highest incremental figure for any state. The total rail route of 5987 Km. in Madhya Pradesh as on 31-3-1994 is the second highest stale-wise figure in the country-Some of the new rail lines laid in the

State of Madhya Pradesh to provide infrastructure for development in the backward aress of the State include Satna-Rewa new BG line (50 Kms.) which was completed in 1993-94. Besides, the Guna-Gwalior-Etawa (348 Kms.) new BG line has also been taken up for the development of the backward areas of the Stat«. Major portion of this line falls in the State and the line is making satisfactory progress.
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During the current year a proposal for construction of Dallirajhara-Jagdalpur new rail line, which has been primarily taken up for development of backward areas of Bastar region, has been sent to the Planning Commission for approval.
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SHRI C. K. JAFFER SHARIEF : Sir, as far as the question of the hon. Member is concerned, as the House is aware, the laying of a railway line is not taken up on the basis of the size of the State or of the size of the population, but on the basis of the traffic survey. Therefore, it varies from Slate to State based on the economic development of the State. As regards Madhya Pradesh, whatever information 1s there, we have given. If you take from 1960-61 to 1993-94, in 1960-61 it
was 5,153.22 kilometres wheras in 1993-94 it
is 5,986.79 kilometers.

The variation is of 833.57 kilometers. So, it has progressed in this way. So far as the Neemach-Ratlam project is concerned, the work on the gauge conversion is in progress and is targeted for completion in 1995-96. As far as gauge conversion on the Parasia-Chindwara line is_concerned, this project is just taken up and it will be completed in the eighth Plan period. So far as the Jabalpur-Gon-dia project is concerned, it has been included in the first phase of the unigauste project and it will be taken up after the (I:grgnsplgéion of Gondia-Chandrapur project "in to Questions 4
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SHRI C. K. JAFFER SHARIEF: So

far as the Guna-Etawah project is concerned, the work is in good progress. It is an ongoing project. So far the Dalli-Raj-hara-Jagdalpur project is concerned, we have already referred it to the Planning Commission for clearance.
Basically, it is the Steel Authority of India which is going to fund it. The Railways is also going to fund this project partly. So far as the Satna-Rewa project is concerned, it has already been completed. Sir, these are the lines which we have in mind.

SHRI SURESH PACHOURI : What about
Guna-Etawah?

SHRI C. K. JAFFER SHARIEF : Sir, as |
already said, it is a new line which is in progress. So far as this project is concerned, we are maintaining good progress.
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SHRI C. K. IAFFER SHARIEF : This is a suggestion for examination... (Interi tiplions) . ..

CHAIRMAN : I must say, almost every member has raised his hand and I cannot ask everyone. . .. (Interruptions). .

| MD. SALEM : It is a long waiting
list. . .(Interruptions)...

SHRI V. NARAYANASAMY : You should allow somebody from the South also.
The Minister is from the South but he 13 taking everything to Karnataka.

Mr. CHAIRMAN : Ifyou want time, ..;il have to listen.
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SHRI C. K. IAFFER SHARIEF : So far as Mandar and Deogar are concerned, they are being included in the Sup lementary Grants which the House is likely to take uj tomorrow. So far as Hazaribag is concerne right now, that is not before us. Bihar is one State where if you look at the national average, it has almost

30.41 kilometers of rail line. Bihar is well connected because of its natural resources. Of course, there are still a lot of backward areas which have to be developed. We have taken up for instance Muzafarpur, Raxoul and Narkatiaganj and this will give alternative routes to Calcutta and Nepal. It is going to generate more traffic. We are keeping the interest of Bihar in mind.

SHRI V. NARAYANASAMY : Mr.
Chairman, Sir, the hon. Minister in part 'c' and 'd' of the answer has mentioned : 'The total rail route of 5987 kilometeres in Madhya Pradesh as on 31-3-1994 is the second highest statewise figure in the country.' This is how a jugglery of reply comes from the Minister.
Sir, in the entire route of 5987 kilometeres, more than 60 per cent is actually used by the passengers who travel from South to North and it is not used by the MP passengers.
Madhya Pradesh passengers do not get reservation for the routes which the Minister has just stated. Whether it is Kerala, Karnataka, Tamil Nadu or Andhra Pradesh, the trains pass through this route to reach Delhi and Bombay also. As far as Madhya Pradesh is concerned, I know of only one particular route, that is between Indore and the neighbouring station which is 150 kilometers.
It took 5 hours. We say that we would like to increase the speed of trains and on the other hand we have trains which have a speed of not even 30 kilometers per hour. In the most backward areas of MP, because of the new economic policy, a lot of development is taking place.

When the hon. Minister is interested, especially, in the tribal areas, provision should be made for the purpose of enabling the people of these areas to get the rail traffic.

SHRI C. K. JAFFER SHARIEF : I am glad that Mr. Narayanasamy came to Madhya Pradesh from Tamil Nadu ... (Interruptions).

SHRI G. SWAMINATHAN : From
Pondicherry ... (.Interruptions).

SHRI V. NARAYANASAMY : I am from India. Let the hon. Minister understand this.

SHRI G. SWAMINATHAN : Mr.
Narayanaswamy has become an all-India leader.

Mr. CHAIRMAN : Let us encourage some States to take interest in other States.

SHRI C. K. IAFFER SHARIEF : Sir, I have already given, in response to the question put by my friend, Mr. Sure6h Pachouri, all the details with’ regard to the project that we have undertaken in Madhya Pradesh. As and when development takes place, we shall make provision for this.
Madhya Pradesh is a State with
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aware, ours is a planned development. As development takes places infrastructure will follow.

SHRI ABDUSSAMAD SAMADANI : Sir,

I would like to avail this opportunity to present before the hon. Minister the grievance of the people of the Malabar area in Kerala.

When the Rajdhani Express was introduced, we expected that the people of the Malabar area would be able to avail of the facilities of this train and we requested that when the route of the Rajdhani Express was to be decided, the Malabar area should be given importance.
But to the misfortune of the people of the Malabar area, the route did not touch this area.
Then we requested the Railway authorities to at least sanction a stoppage at Palghat. That was also not accepted. Now the train stops at Erna-kulam only and there is a lot of distance between Palghat and Ernakulam. The people of the Malabar area are not in a position to make use of the Rajdhani Express. I would like to know from the hon. Minister whether he would take action to either change the route of Rajdhani Express so as to enable it to touch Malabar or at least to sanction a stoppage at Palghat. Thank you, Sir.

SHRI C. K. JAFFER SHARIEF : Sir, actually this question dosen't arise out of the main question because the question relates to rail routes whereas what he is asking is about stoppage of. a tramn at a partlcular place.
However, Sir, I know their problem. The Rajdhani Express originates from one end of the country in the South, namely, Trivandram.
There has been a persistent demand for a stoppage at Palghat so as to facilitate the people of the Malabar area. We will see to it that this stoppage is given.
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a lot of natural regorces and I don't think that there should be any problem. As everybody is

to Questions 8
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Mr. CHAIRMAN : Mr. Sarang, please conclude now. You cannot make a speech.
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SHRI C. k. JAFIER SHARIEF : Mr.
Chairman, Sir, so far as the surveys ar«
concerned, they indicate the feasibility of the new railway lines. So it dose not mean that we should take up all the projects. Whatever the out come of the surveys we send it to the Planning Commission. Only after their clearance by the Planning Commission, we take up the projects. I have already 1nformed the House what we have been doing in Madhya Pradesh and what we have contemplated to do.

SHRI SOMAPPA R. BOMMAI : Mr.
Chairman, Sir, for the last one century, the people it Hubli and Karwar are demanding a railway line between Hubli and Karwar and the Government has been making promises.
The late Prime Minister, Shi i Rajiv Gandhiji, when he inaugurated ’the Sleeper Project, openly promised that he would take up the Hubli-Karwar railway link immediately. I would like to know from the hon. Minister when the Hubli-Karwar railway line would be taken up, what the preparations are and at what stage the project is pen-dins presently. |
would like to know this
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from the (son. Minister. This ia a most important railway line and the people of this area ire demanding this for the last one century. It will help the development of the entire backward area. 1 would like to know from the hon. Minister when the Hubli-Karwar railway line would be taken up

SHIU C. K. JAFFER SHARIEF : Sir, I ayree with the hon. Member that Karwar is the only natural port after Mangalore in Karnataka which has been taken over by the Defence Ministry. Earlier we had conducted surveys but the results were not favourable.
Now we have asked for the survey to be updated. After analysis of the report, we will take up this matter with the Planning
Commission.

SHR1 K. M. KHAN : Sir, in Andhra Pradesh, the Teiangana region is considered to be a very backward area. The backwardness ot this area is due to lack of railway transport. I would like to ask the hon. Minister whether there is any proposal to have a railway link between Nizamabad and Peddapalli. If there is a new plan for a railway line to connect all these Teiangana districts, I would like to know whether any survey work has been undertaken. I would also like to know from the hon. Minister whether there is any proposal to convert the narrow gauge line between Muthkhed and Adilabad into broad gauge.

Thank you Sir.
SHRI C. K. JAFFER SHARIEF : Sir,
I am glad that the hen. Member has put a good question. So far as the Peddapalli-Karimnagar-Nizamabad railway line i» concerned, this project has already been sanctioned in 1993-94. The length of the line is 177 kilometers and the estimated cost is Rs.
124.43 crorcs. We have already given, in the last Budget, an amount of Rs. 2 crores and the work is 1n progress.
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to Questions 10
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SHRI C. K. JAFFER SHARIEF: Sir, actually I do agree that in Himachal Pradesh, except the historical assets there, there is nothing much that we have been able to do.
But the fact remains that recently the hon.
Chief Minister of Himachal Pradesh had come to us with regard to some cement industries that are likely lo come up there. He has written to us and we are getting the survey done. Once the survey 1s done, we will approach the Planning Commission.
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SHRI C. K. JAFFER SHARIEF : Sir, this Mhow-Shahabad line conversion has already been approved. The Planning Commission ha*
recently given its approval. This is also being included in the Supplementary Grants which will come up before the House tomorrow. If the Members pass these quickly, then we will be taking it up.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Q. No. 202.
(Interruptions).

SHRI V. NARAYANASAMY: Sir, Half-an-Hour Discussion may be considered...
(Interruptions).
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SHRI SURESH PACHOURI: Sir, we should take up Half-an-Hour Discussion ..
.(Interruptions).

MR. CHAIRMAN: [I*t the Minister answer... (Interruptions).

W W X WIg : HETE, TR UT-EET femaam ga o gAT ) . (STEEw) . .
. CHAIRMAN : Do you want the

Question Hour to be suspended ? (Interruptions). Give notice... (Interruptions).

wr faa wow for: 9% & gwensl 97
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MR. CHAIRMAN : Please give notice.

Retaining the Team oi Doctors on Piague-Coatrol Duty

*202. SHRI GAYA SINGH :
SHRI N. GIRI PRASADt :

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND
FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that 24-odd doctors who had been on plague-control duty at the Indira Gandhi International Airport since October 1, 1994 were on duty till 29th November, 1994 more than a month after the World Health Organisation (.WHO) declared that plague was no more a threat in the country; and

(b) if so, the details and reasons for retaining the team at the airport for such a long period ?

THE MINISTER OF HEALTH AND
FAMILY WELFARE (SHRI B. SHAN-
KARANAND): (a) and (b) Health checks at airports were continued even after plague was fully contained to allay the apprehensions of other countries as per the recommendation of the World Health Organisation.

SHRI N. GIRI PRASAD: Sir, it is a good thins that the Government had extended the stay of doctors at the Ir.er-national Airport on the advice of the World Health Organisation.
But the man point is why this dreadful disease or epidemic suddenly appeared in our country.
I want to know whether the Government has assessed the impact of plague, and found out why it came suddenly, and what steps the Government has taken in order to assess the loss of life and property. 1 also want to know the steps the

[RAJYA SABHA ]

TThe Question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri N. Giri Prasad.

to Questions 12

Government has taken on the recommendations or memoranda submitted by the Municipal Union of Surat which said, "In the wake of flood in the Tapti river and in the wake of large amount of garbage piling up, they advised the Municipal authorities and the Government to appoint a number of extra staff to clear the garbage." But the Government dd not take any action. I want to know the steps the Government has taken to review the cause* tor this disease and its eradication.

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY
WELFARE (SHRI PABAN  SINGH
GHATOWAR) : Sir, as soon as we got the report on the occurrence of plague in Beed district of Maharashtra and subsequently in Surat, the Government of India took all possible steps, sending experts, medicines giving all support to respective State Governments to contain the plague. Sir, about the occurrence of plague in our country we have appointed a Committee under a renowned medical scientist, Dr.
Ramalingaswamy and the Committee; has been requested to have a detailed study and give its report within six months. As far as the Memorandum submitted by the Municipal Union of Surat is concerned, I don't have any information about that, at present.

SHRI N. GIRI PRASAD: Sir, the main cause for the occurrence of plague and recently we had occurrence of malaria in some parts of the country—is the piLng up of garbage. So, the health of the country is going down like this and the Government has not taken any step. I would like to tell the Minister that the garbage was cleared in the first few days of the occurrence of plague, but subsequently if was stopped due to lack of financial resources in the Municipalities and the Government has evolved a plan to provide finances to clear up this garbage so that such diseases don't occur in future. I want to know whether any plan of action is being contemplated by the Government.

SHRI PABAN SINGH GHATOWAR :
Sir, there is garbage problem especially in the Municipal Corporations all over the country.
The Municipal Corporation administration comes under the State Governments. We are in touch with the State Governments to take appropriate action for keeping their cities clean and on that part we have informed the State Governments. Sir, it is a very unhealthy thins to have garbage in any city or in anj municipal area and it is d'rectly under the State Governments. We have told the State Governments to take appropriate action so that there should not be any garbage, but it is up to the State Governments.

